

Nos. 20-3434, 20-3492

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,

*Petitioner / Cross-Respondent,*  
v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent / Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
National Labor Relations Board  
Case Number 02-CA-243109

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FDRLST MEDIA, LLC EMPLOYEES EMILY JASHINSKY AND  
MADELINE OSBURN AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/CROSS-  
RESPONDENT AND REVERSAL**

---

Kimberly S. Hermann  
Celia Howard O'Leary  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeasternlegal.org  
coleary@southeasternlegal.org

March 29, 2021

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The First Amendment curbs the tyranny of the majority by encouraging public discussion.....	4
II. Today’s cancel culture undermines the First Amendment by coercing speakers into silence. ....	5
III. The ALJ and NLRB have turned the NLRA standard for employer remarks on its head.....	7
IV. This Court should reaffirm our nation’s commitment to political liberty and democracy for all speakers, including employers and Twitter users .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 .....	13
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010 .....	4
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	6, 11
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	11
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	14
<i>GM Electrics</i> , 323 NLRB 125 (1997) .....	8
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	14
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	2, 7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ....	6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 414 (1989).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	6

*Thornhill v. Alabama*, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) ..... 14

*Whitney v. California*, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ..... 4, 14

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 151 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, *Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious* (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, *Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism* (Oxford University Press 1988) ..... 4

Benjamin Franklin’s 1789 newspaper essay, reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, *Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism* (Oxford University Press 1988) ..... 13

The *Federalist* No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classics 2003) ..... 4
